BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 733380 §
issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING §. ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter réferred to as the E
considered the matter of STEV EN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 73
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidencé that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 22, 2010, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate degree in Nursing from Northwestern State University,

Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice
- professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.

5. Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown.
6. On August 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed Order by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas . A copy of the August 18, 2006, Eligibility Agreed

Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.
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10.

1.

On January 11, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing that required Respondent to participate in and successfully complete the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the January 11, 2010, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attached and 1ncorporated by reference, as part
of this Order.

On or about February 16, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with McAllen
Medical Center, McAllen, Texas, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order
issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing on January 11, 2010. Non-compliance is the
result of Respondent’s failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug
screen which tested positive for Butalbital (278 ng/mL). Additionally, Respondent admitted
to using his wife's prescription. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order Dated January
11, 2010, reads, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term.

In Response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent denies using Butalbital in
violation of either his Agreed Order or participation agreement with TPAPN. Respondent
states that he had been prescribed this medication since early in 2009 to treat migraines
which are a long term side effect of his episode of viral encephalitis. Additionally,

‘Respondent sates prior to the positive screen, he had briefly used his wife's prescription for

the exact same medication and dosage prior to him being able to refill his prescription

through Tommy Yee, M.D., P.A., his neurologist. Respondent denies ever admitting to

"relapsing” or that his usage of the medication represents intemperate use.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Charges were filed on May 6, 2010.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A)&(B),(9),(10)(A)&(D) and

(11)(B).
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4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 733380,
heretofore issued to STEVEN TODD LUBKING, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. '

| ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to‘ratiﬁcatif)n by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 733380, previously issued to STEVEN

TODD LUBKING, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period

of three (3) years with the susperision STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION

for three (3) years with the following agreed terms of probation: -
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appliéable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside ;[he State of Texas pursuént toa
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
(1 RESPONDENT SEALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301 .QOl et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to NurseEEducatiOn,

~ Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license(s) issued to STEVEN

TODD LUBKING, to the ofﬁcé of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of

~ this Order. | | |

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL,' wiihin one (1) year of the suspension being stayed, -

successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
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obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be appfoved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shéll include nurses. It shall be a minimum of eix ‘(6)
honrs in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
' documentation of care, principles of nnrsing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Pelicies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE.the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other_courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continning education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
comnlete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinkin’g Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour .online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder |
dto receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of cornpletion for this program to the Board"ys office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for»relicensure. Information regarding

this workshop may be found at the following web address:
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http:/rwww.learningext.com/products/eeneralce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundred
(8500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine Within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
- being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money 6rder. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURT HEREAGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL NOT PROVIDE DIRECT i’ATIENT CAREFOR
THE FIRST YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT; THEREAFTER, RESPONDENT MAY
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS. THE
LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF
EMPLOYMENT AND MAY BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THiRTY;SIX (36) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. RESPONDENT MAY WORK OFF HIS PROBATIONARY
STIPULATIONS WHILE EMPLOYED IN HIS CURRENT POSITION AS NURSE _'
EDUCATOR WITH MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, MCALLEN, TEXAS. PERIODS» OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY
PERIOD: | |

6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL

present a completé copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
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Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (Sj days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete -
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer priof to accepting an offer of employment. |

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is prdvided'to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) After first year of compliance with this order, should Respondent choose to work
inadirect patient care sétting, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse
during the first year of employment in that direct patient care setting. Direct supervision requires
another professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and‘ immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by
~a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency; hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employersbare
_ prdhibited. RESPQNDENT will be considered in compliance with fhis stipulation While employed
as NURSE EDUCATOR with MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, Mc Allen, Texas. |

(9) After the ﬁrst year of employment in a direct patient care setting, RESPONDENT

SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises, the remainder of the probation
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period. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but
should be on the facility grounds and readily ‘available to provide assistance and intervention if
necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predeteﬁnined unit(s). RESP"ONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse ‘cmployment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibiied. RESPONDENT will be considered in compliance wifh this stipul‘ation while employed
as NURSE EDUCATOR with MCALLEN HEART HOSPITAL, Mc Allen, Texas.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as anurse on the ni ght shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for co_verage on aﬁy unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of émployment as anurse. Critical care afeas include, but are not lirhited to, intensive
care unit‘s, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units.

| (12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with coﬁtrdlléd
_ substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
vémployment as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE éach employer to submit,‘ on fcﬁms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic i’eports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
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nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for three (3) year(s) of employment és a nurse. |

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubajn,.
“Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
~ as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be subfnitted directly to fhe
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or ionger, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approyed physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
pf the evaluation, clinical indications for the preseriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's requést.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
randoni screens shall be performed at least twice p‘er month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE
conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through minalysis are the sole method accepted by
the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates B Methadone
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Benzodiazepines Methaqualone

Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment af aﬁy time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maihtained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
~ drug screening during the probation period.

Any pogitive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription,

or has not timely provided a copy of valid prescription to the Board will be considered violation of

the order. Any failure to report for a drug screen may be regarded as a positive result and as non-
compliance with the terms of this Order. Non' compliance may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas
Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. Any dilute specimen submitted as aresult
of arandom sﬁreen will be considered invalid and will require Respondent to immediately resubmit
another urine(s) screen until a valid result is documented. Only validated screens will can be credited
toward the number 6f screens required by this order.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at leaét two (2) support 'group meetings ¢a¢h
week, one of which mus't‘be for substance abuse and provided by Aléoholics Anonymous, Narcoticsv
Anonymous, or another comparable recovefy program that has been pre-approved by the Board.

- RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence Nshal‘l-

consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
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the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other
substitutions will be accepted as evidence. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against .the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, |
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practiée nursing in the State |
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compaét privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IN TENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

733380:153 : -10 - _ c1osp



\A)

2730 2010
e e e PAGE
An/7a/2918 1110 H122656876 PAG

RESPONDENT'S CERTII I( ATION

Tonderstand that I have the right to legal counsol prior to signing this Agread Order.

13/14

Thave reviewed this Order, Inelther admit nor deny the violations alleged hereln, By my signature

on ilﬁs Ordex, Tagreo to the F iud'i ngs of Fact, Conclustons of Law, Oxder, and any conditions of sald
Oxder, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I'Waivajudicial.mview of thig Ocder. 1
widerstand that this Oxdex i3 subjeot to ratification by the Board, When this Order 1s ratified, the
terms of this Orcler becomo offeetive, and u copy will be malled to me. Tunderstand that 161 fail to
comply with all tenns and conditions of this Order, [will be subject to investigation end disoip)hmiry
sanctlon, ineluding revocation of my licenge(s) 1o pracnce nussing in the Stote of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

% awof SO0, 2010
D,
— /?//--/"a-"" //\‘ "‘7 Q/\/
STEVEN TODD LUB ]J‘.\'G/l\\,spondcnt

f
Signed this ¢

Sworn to and subscribed before me this”

SEALy
S PINKIE D HENDERSON o
Hotary P, sn.zgxm N()mly llblu, ln and for the State of | v (.
¢,Cm«w¥~“ e 0

PT. 9, 2011 A

R FH I

R T
——

L/an b ,/%!’;?i JAYUIS LEICHTER, Attomey. for Rospondent
i -

N3 } 7 4
blgnCd this ) d\xy Of M’M&m n 20_53;;
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 23rd _day of June _, 2010 , by

STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse License Number 733380, and said Order is final.

d

. |
Rffective this 2.2, dayof __J LI 20 o

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter refer_ried to as the Board,

considered the matter of STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nurse Lice

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that R

violated Section 301.452(b)(9)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent y

by counsel, informal procéedings, notice and hearing,

on December 10, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Direcﬁor.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was giy
show compliance with all requiréments of the law for retention of the

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, n
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from.Northwe_s
Shreveport, Louisiana, on December 1, 1994. Respondent was
professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 1, 2006.
Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is u’

6. On August 18, 2006, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed G

y of the August 18,

Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A cop
hed and incorporated

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is attac
of this Order.
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ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDEN

sanction of Revocation

following conditions fo

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within

of this final Order, app]y to

of this final Ordcr sign and execute the TPAPN part1c1panon agrecment w

payment of a non—refundable participation fee in

payable to TPAPN.

(2) Uponacceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN particip

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requireme

partici

of Texas current,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify

Nursing of any violatio

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT

respects with the Nursing Pr

" Rules and Regulations

CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order S

733380:153

ipation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practic

ORDER
T, in lieu of the .

as Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

under Section 301.453, Tex

rsuch a time as is required for RESPONDENT to succf:ssful]y complete the
|
!

forty-five (45) days fol llowing the date of entry

TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days folloying the date of eniry

hich SHALL include

the amount of five hundrbd dollars ($500 00) -

waive confidentiality

ation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.-

nts of the TPAPN

ice nursing in the State

the Texas Board of
n of the TPAPN participation agreement.
SHALL comply in all -
4301.001 et seq., thel

actice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Sectlon 8

cticg, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Pra

HALL be applicable
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to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

~ encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of|Texas pursuant to a

d of Nursing and the '

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bmﬂ

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT failjto comply with this

Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result

in further disciplinary actionincluding EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuanito Section 301.4551,

Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and|multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
|

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal counse] prior to si gninlg this Agréed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither{admit nor deny the

eems me eligible to

violations alleged herein. I do acknowlcdge‘posscssing a di'agnosis that d

partlclpate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my s1 gnature on this Order, I agree

to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through l“OUI (4) of this Order

to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoic fur_ther disciplinary

action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. T understand that this Order becomes

effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Bloard of Nursing, and

a copy will be mailéd to me. Tunderstand that if 1 fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, ] will be subject to investi gation and disciplinary sanction, including revpeation of' my license

actice professmnaﬂ nursing in the State of Texas, as a cCOnsequence of my noncompliance.

" ey or 0
Signed this L2000 .

to pr

L
STEVEN TODD LUBKly/ Respondént
,20 /o .

Swom to and subscnbed before me this _{s*~day of Janua S

SR - /Juw (204

Notary Pubhc in and for the State of

Jexa S

\\;:‘;;",'y;, © JUDITH CASTILLO
3R ’f"‘g Notary Public, State of Texas
£ w My Commission Explres
Sepiember 26, 2010

e 1A
Yy
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Dirgctor, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 6th

day of | January , 20 10_, by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, Registered Nu

733380, and said Order is final.

rse License Number

\m“”“n, " . Entered and effective this _11th day of Januaty , 2010 .

‘ F NU,? /’/// ‘

'::.-_QS').'. ‘4//,2

DY, \‘< iz Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN

) @ I 3 Executive Director.on behalf

7O DL of said Board
AT O

Ny

733380:153 -6-
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

*******M******************************w******m***w*

ELIGIBILITY

In the Matter of §
~ STEVEN TODD LUBKING 8 N
APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure  § AGREED ORDER

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

hereinafterre

supporting documents filed by STEVEN TODD LUBKING, hereinall

APPLICANT, together with‘any documents and information gathered by stafl a

Certificate contained herein, Information received by the Board produc

APPLICANT may have violated Section 301 452(8) et seq., Texas Occupalions
APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, not

entry of this Order offered on July 10, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, E

FINDINGS.OF FACT

2006, Applicant submitted a Terﬁporary‘ Lice

1. On or about March 21,
Application as a professional nurse in the State of Texas in complia
301.260 ef seq., of the Texas Occupations Code.

2. Applicant waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and jud
3. Applicantreceived an Associate Degree in Nursing from Northwestern
Shreveport, Louisiana, in December 1994. .

4, Applichnt completed the application for licensure by endorsement an

hich reads in part as follows:
uilty no conlest or nolo conte
ce was impo:

to Question Number Thirteen (13), w
convicled, adjudged guilty by a courl, pled g
in-any stale, lerrilory or country, whether or nol a senier
pending criminal charges or unresolved arrest?"

Steven Lubking :063 Page | of 7

ferred to as the Board, considered the Temporary License/Endorsemel

ice and hearing

e ok e e e 3

e Stale of Texas,

nt Appheationand

ef referred to as

ad APPLICANT's
:d evidence '.(hal
Code.

_and agreed to the

ecutive Director.

hse/lsndorsement
wee with Section
cial review,

State University,
| answered "yes"
MHeve vou been

wdere to any crime
ed, including any

s60jp/iuly 10, 2006




-10.

13.

Steven Lubking :063

_ After considering the action taken by the Louisiana Bo

. generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

" determined that Applicant cu

Applicant disclosed the following criminal history, to wil:

A.  On December 20, 1984, Applicant was charged with the [

ipal Court of Lancaster

Involuntary Manslaughter in the Munic
on probation and has his

Applicant entered a plea of guilty placed
suspended.

B. On September 24, 1987, Appl
Offender in the Circuit Courl of the City of Virginia Beach, Vi
entered aplea of guilty and was sentenced Lo two (2) yearsconfine

served five (5) months on a work release program.

There is no evidence of any subsequen criminal conduct.

Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and 4
Question Number Fifteen (15), which reads as follows: "Has any licensing
lo issue you a license or ever revoked, annulled, cancelled, accep

suspended, placed on probation, refused {
by you now or previously, or ever fined, censured, reprimanded or othg

you?."

On March 20, 1995, Appli
Nursing. A copy of the March 20, 1995, Louisiana Final

by reference as part of this Order.

Order is attacheq

On or about April 20, 1995, Applibant satisfied all terms and conditions]

Final Order issued on March 20, 1995, by the

Applicant has swom that with the excepti
Temporary License/Endorsement Application, his pas
professional character requirements.

conduct since March 20, 1995, the Executive Directo

meg! the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the'Board's Rules and

On July 10, 2006, the Executive Direc

light of the character factors set out 1
rrently demonstrates the criteria required for

character,
Applicant bresented sufficient evidence that she would not pose direct |
and safety of patients and the public. ‘

Page 2 of 7

tlony offense of
County, Virginia,
driving privileges

icant was chérgcd with the offense df Habitual Traffic

ginia. Applicant
ment, of which he

nswered "nos" 10
authority refused
ed surrender of,

o renew a professional license pr ceriificate held

rwase disciplined

cant was issued-a Final Order by the Louisiana State Board of

and incorporated

as sel forth in the
Louisiana State Board of Nursing. :

on of maltters disclosed in cohnection with the

t behavior conforms to the Board's

ard of Nursing alonp with Applicant’s
1 is satisfied that Applicant is able Lo

Regulations, and .

tor considered evidence of Applicant's behavior in
in 22 Texas Administrative Cpde §213.27 and

good professional
hreat to the health

~ s60jprluly 10, 2006




14 The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility

the basis of Applicant's disclosures,
15.  Applicant has been advised by the Board that any information
incorrect or misieading to the Boar
be considered by the Board and may result in an u
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceil.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matt
et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

301,260 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

3. The evidence in Findings of Fact Numbers Four (4)
disciplinary action under Section 301.452 el seq., Texa
sufficient cause to deny licensure.

4, The action taken by another jurisdiction is grounds for denial of a lice

301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code,

5. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board
~ ground of ineligibility for licensure under Sectio

6. The Board may license an ind
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in

§213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently cg
he Board’s Rules and Regulations, and

to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, t
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

ORDER

5 | / .
IT1S THEREFORE AGREED that the application of STEVEN T

* “APPLICANT, is hereby CONDITIONALLY GRANTED and shall be

conditions:

Slcven. Lubking'zOGI\ Pagel of 7

Applicant has submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement Application in compl

ividual with prior behaviors inconsisten
22 Texas Administrative Code

has been made on

found |to be incomplete,

d or a subsequent discovery of a basis blineligibility will
Itimate determination offineligibilily or the

er pursuant {o Section 301.453

jance with

,and Seven (7), is sufficient cause to lake
s Occupations Cqde, and, therefore,

hse under Section’

of any fact or evenl thaticoulu constituie &
1301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

P .
with the Board’s

nform his conduct

ODD LUBKING,

subjeci to the following -

s60ip-July Hu, 20016




" APPLICANT SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Prz
Rules and Regulations Relatmg 1o Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and
(2) Upon payment of the necessary fees, APPLICANT SHALL 1
(o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the apprg
(3) Upon receiving authorization to praclicn professional
APPLICANT SHALL cornply in all respects with the Nursin g Praclice Acl, Rev
of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.00) er seq., the R n]et

Relating lo Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMI

et seq. and this Order.

-dctice Acl, and the

Practice.
e issued a license

priale notation,

wsing in Texas,

sed Civil Slatutes
4 and Regulations

N. CODE §211.0]

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

(o APPLICANT’s multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional ns

of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while APPLIQ

encumbered by this Order the APPLICANT may not work outside the State of Te

multistate licenswre privilege without the written permission of the Slate ofTexaf;

_Nur_sing, in the party state where APPLICANT wishes to work.
| |
L

(4) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial ]icénsu

Tcxas successfully complete acoursein Texas nursing jur xsprudence APPLICAI

Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being

approved provider.- Home study courses and video programs will not be approvef

coursé to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It shall be am

contact hou]s in length The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice

Steven Luﬁking :063 Pege 4 of 7

rsing in the State

ANT’s license is

Xas pUI'SUE‘ll'll loa

and the Board of

e i'n the Stale of

NT SHALL obtain

offered by a pre-

H. [n order for the

inimum of six (0)

Act, standa'rds of

s60jpluly 10, 2006



successful completion of the course. This course shal

has for relicensure.

| be taken in addition lo

Board-approved courses may be found on the

www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

Texas, succe

approva

pr

minimum of six (0)

audience shall include Nurses. Thc course shall include conten

nursing ethics; confldentiality,

sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion-form, prov!
to verify APPLICANT's successful complctlon of the course. This courseistob

{o any continuing education requirements the Board m

courses may be found on t

T IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with

Order, APPLICANT SHALL be issued an unencum‘bcrcd license and nit

privileges, if any,

Steven Lubking :003

'séfully' complele a course in nursing ethics. APPLICANT SHA

] of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered b

contact hours in length. In order for the co

ay have for relicensure. |

he Board's website, www.bne.slale.[X. us (under BNE

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Poge 5 of 7

t on the follow)

practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will nol be accepled.

APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution {0 submit a Verifigation ol Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify APPLICANT's

iny other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requinements the Board

Bourd's websile,

(5) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of inilial licensure in the State.of

L obtain Board

y a pre-approved

ovider. Home study courses and video programs will nol be approvcd.'\The course shall be a

urse to be approved, the largel

ng: prmciples ol

and professmnal boundaries. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the

ded by the Board,

taken in addition

§

!
 Board approved

rvents).
the terms of this

Jtistate hicensure

s60jp/iuly 10, 2006




APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

1 am the Applicant in this matter. Thave fully and truthfully disc!
convictions and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be subj
of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in which I have been convicted, 1o
behavior, except as disclosed in niy Temporary License/Endorsement Applig

" conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have provided the Ba
and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law
which was disposed of through any procedure short of conviction such as con
deferred adjudication or dismissal. Ihave no criminal prosecution pending in a

o In connection with my application, 1 acknowledge that I have rea
Sections 301,157, 301.252, 301.253, 301,260, and 301 ,452(b) of the Texas Occy

Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq., and Board Rules at 213.27, 213.28, and

Admijnistrative Code, which are incorporated by reference us a part of this Ordg

terms of this Order and any stipulations. T agree to inform the Board of any other
of licensure prior to accepijng any permit or license from the Board of Nursc Ej
I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and condilions ¢
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my
professional nursing in the State of Texas, asa conseq'ucnée of my noncomplia
1 understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Ord
the Executjve Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

- Signed this

4

osed all ol my past
nitted to the Board
ertify thal my pasl
ation has been in
ard with complele
bf any jurisdiction
fitional discharge,
1y jurisdiction.

d and 1 understand
pations Code, and
213.29, 22 Texas
r.o | ngrec with all
grounds for denial
aminers.

fthis Order, I will
license lo practice

Nce.

matter. 1 waive

o and requesl( that

Wieall>

YT L
STEVEN TéDD LUBIJKG, APPLICA

S

SEAL
VERONICA DELGADD
Notary Publio
STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp, 041 0-2007

ek

- B .
gk

PN

Notary .,

Steven Lubking :063 Page G ol 7

e State of TS

sO0j duly 100, 2006




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Direcloron hehalloflthe

. Board of Nurse Examiiiers for the State of Texas does iiereby ratify and ariopl the. Order of

STEVEN TODD

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the _8" day of _August _, 2006, b

LUBKING, APPLICANT, for Temporary License/Endorsement Application, andsaid Order is final.

Entered this _/8" day of __August ., 2000

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

LA (R P

By:  Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board

Steven Lubking :063 Page 70l 7 -s60jp July 1, 2000




NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA

IN THE MATTER OF:
Steven Todd Lubking
3253 Lancaster Street
Shreveport, LA 71108
RESPONDENT

FINAL ORDER

The Louisiana State Board of Nursing, having set & hearing to determine whether [cause exists under

 L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., to deny licensure to Steven Todd Lubking held said hearing on February 14,

1995 pursuant to applicab]é Louisiana laws and regulations.

A quorum of the Board was present. Sydney J. Paﬂongue, attorney, represented the Board. Respondent

was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board, and as a result thereof, the Board makes the

followiﬁg findings of fact and conclusion of law.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That in December 1994 he graduated from Northwestern State University ADN in Natchitoches,

~ """ LA.”Un December 19, i994t'ﬁé'Eﬁgmi&éd—éhibpﬁégﬁdi fof Licensure as :}iég—wtered Nurse
by Examination, he requested a temporary work permit while waiting 1o takg the NCLEX-RN,

and he disclosed prior criminal convictions.

That on January 30, 1995, a Show Cause Order was issued by the Board. and notice of hearihg

2.
| was sent to the individual, On February 3, 1995, a response was received fjom him admitting‘
the allegations in the Show Cause Order.
3. That on February 14, 1995 at the evidentiary hearing, the Board found from documentary

evidence and oral testimony a sufficient showing to substantiate the charges that he was guilty

of a felony in Lancaster County, Virginia, dated December 20, 1984, when he pled gnﬂty to

e City of Virginia

Involuntary Manslanghter. On September 24, 1987, in the Circuit Court of t}:
Beach, Virginia, he pled guilty to Driving a Motor Vehicle while an Habltual Offender,
Additionally, on January 12, 1989, the Circuit Court of the City of Vlrgmxia Beach, Virginia

found him guilty of Driving a Motor Vehicle while 2 Habitual Offender. He has now completed



- — At e e e

e o wpmwes ny e N —— s , )
RESPONDENT - i

?

The Louisiana State Board of Nursing, having set a hearing to determine whether cause exists under

L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., to deny licensure to Steven Todd Lubking held said hearing on February 14,

1995 pursuant to applicable Louisiana laws and regulations.

A quorum of the Board was present. Sydney J. Parlongue, attornsy; represented the(Board. Respondent

was present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Testimony and other evidence were received by the Board, and as a result thereof, ﬁh-e Board makes the

following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

' FINDINGS OF FACT ;

1. That in December 1994 he graduated from Northwestern State Umvex:sxry AIPN in Natchitoches,

v —— g~ 33 T4 e s

~ LA On December 19 1994, he submitted an Apphcatxon for Lxcensure as'a Regxstered Nurse

by Examination, he requested a temporary work permit while waiting to take the NCLEX-RN,

and he disclosed prior criminal convictions. |

2, That on January 30, 1995, & Show-Cause Order was issued by the Board and notice of hearing

was sent to the individual. On February 3, 1995, a response was received froxﬁ_.him admitting

the allegatlons in the Show Cause Order,
from documentary

3. That on February 14, 1995 at the evidentiary hearmg, the Board found

evidence and oral testimony a sufficient showing to substantiate the charg that he was guilty
of a felony in Lancaster County, Virginia, dated December 20, 1984, when he pled guilty to

Involuntary Manslaughter On September 24, 1987 in the Clrcuxt Court of e City of Virginia

Beach, Virginia, he pled guilty to Driving a Motor Vehicle while an Habxtua] ‘Offender.

Additionally, on January 12, 1989; the Circuit Court of the City of Virginia Beach, Virginia
found him guilty of Driving a Motor Vehicle while a Habitual Offender. He|has now completed

all court ordered probations.

4, That Applicant testified that he does not drink z_:urrént]y; that he bas abstainaj for approximately

. N | ,
five (5) years; however, he did drink two (2) beers this past Christmas. H? presently does not.



NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA ;

IN THE MATTER OF; - i
Steven Todd Lubking K :

3253 Lancaster Street
Shreveport, LA 71108
RESPONDENT
FINDINGS OF FACT (continued)
3. That his mother and wife appeared as character references in support of his

of reference were submitted in support of him from faculty members, and

CONCLUSIONS OF 1AW

1. That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Louisiana State Board of Nur

over this matter.

2. That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to L.R.S.

stipulations the licenée applied for by Steveﬁ Todd Lubking to practice as a

Louisiana.

ORDER
In an open mesting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1995

was rendered: : 4 e

FINAL ORDER

application. Letters

his employer.

sing has jurisdiction

37:920 to grant with

Registered Nurse in

the following order

pproval to take the

It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this individual be granted

NCLEX-RN, to be issued a work permit, and to receive licensure upon succe,%sful passing of the

NCLEX-RN contingent upon adherence to the following stipulations:

[}
1]

1. Within thirty (30) days, submit to comprehcxisive substance abumI evaluations by an

addictionologist whose name has been submitted'-to the Board and subsequer;xﬂy approved by the

“Board; Shall authorize and cause a written report of the said evaluations. to|be submitted to the

Board; Shall include the entire evaluation report including diagnosis, c'ourse of treatment,

prescribed or recommended treatment, prognosis, and professiohal opinion zis to whether student

is capable of practicing nursing with reasonable skill ﬁnd safety to patients

'

2. If no unfavorable report, -staff are authorized to grant approval for 'licenf,sure.

A copy of this Final Order shall be served upon the respondent by certified mail, retumn receipt requested.

Eotered this __20th___ day of March, 1995,




In an open meeting of the Louisiana State Board of Nursing, on February 15, 1995

was rendered:

1t is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that this individual be granted

veport, LA 71108
.+ RESPONDENT

FINDINGS OF FACT (continued)
That his mother and wife appeared as character references in support of hig

of reference were submitted in support of him from faculty members, and

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW :
i

FINAL ORDER

application. Letters

his employer.

That pursuant to L.R.S. 37:911 et seq., the Louisiana State Board of Nu'fsing has jurisdiction

over this matter,

That the evidence presented constitutes sufficient cause pursuant to L.R.S.

stipulations the license app! ied for by Steven Todd Lubking to practice as ¢

37:920 to grant with

Registered Nurse in

Louisiana, i

'ORDER ’

H

the following order

approval to take the

NCLEX-RN, to be issued 2 work permit, and to receive licensure upon succ%ssful passing of the

NCLEX-RN contingent upon adherence to the following stipulations: Z
' !

Entered this _20th __ day of March, 1995,

1. Within thirty (30) days, submit to comprehensive substance abus'p evaluations by an

addictionologist whose name has been submitted to the Board and subseque:ntly' approved by the

Board; Shall authorize and cause a written report of the said evaluations Uf
Board: Shall include the entire evaluation report including -diagnosis,

prescribed or recommended treatment, prognosis, and professional opinion|

is capable of practicing nursing with reasonable skill and safety to patients;.

2. If no-unfavorable report, staff are authorized to grant approval for lice

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING |

ol

v

ﬁ ".'; o d,.'.-;/ I
Barbara L. Morvanty MN, RN
Executive Director

be submitted to the

course of treatment,

as to whether student

NSUre.

A copy of this Final Order shall be served upon the re.éponden’t by certified mai[, retyrn receipt requested.
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